

Nos. 13-1041, 13-1052

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THOMAS E. PEREZ, Secretary of Labor, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

JEROME NICKOLS, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

Richard A. Samp  
(Counsel of Record)  
Cory L. Andrews  
Washington Legal Foundation  
2009 Mass. Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302  
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: October 16, 2014

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. PETITIONERS MISCHARACTERIZE <i>PARALYZED VETERANS</i> ; IT DOES NOT SEEK TO IMPOSE DUTIES ON AGENCIES THAT ARE NOT SET FORTH IN THE APA .....	10
II. AI 2010 WAS NOT AN “INTERPRETIVE RULE”; THUS, DOL ERRED IN FAILING TO COMPLY WITH § 553’s N O T I C E - A N D - C O M M E N T REQUIREMENTS .....	15
A. A Rule Is “Interpretive” Only If It Does Not Have the Force and Effect of Law .....	15
B. AI 2010 Is a Substantive Rule Because It Has the Force and Effect of Law; Among Other Things, It Eliminates a Safe- Harbor Protection Previously Available to Employers .....	17

	<b>Page</b>
C. AI 2010 Is a Substantive Rule Because, Under <i>Paralyzed Veterans</i> , It in Effect Has Amended DOL Regulations .....	22
III. THE <i>PARALYZED VETERANS</i> RULE DOES NOT INTERFERE WITH THE EFFICIENT OPERATION OF REGULATORY AGENCIES .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Alaska Professional Hunters Ass’n v. FAA</i> , 177 F.3d 1030, 1034 (D.C. Cir. 1999) . . . .	5, 12, 13
<i>Arnold v. Ben Kanowsky, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 388 (1960) . . . . .	12
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) . . . . .	22
<i>Carley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009) . . . . .	21
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000) . . . . .	14
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979) . . . . .	8, 15, 16
<i>Hudson v. FAA</i> , 192 F.3d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1999) . . . . .	13, 27
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007) . . . . .	16, 19, 22
<i>MetWest Inc. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 560 F.3d 506 (D.C. Cir. 2009) . . . . .	13, 27
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of America v. D.C. Arena L.P.</i> , 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Memorial Hospital</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995) . . . . .	14, 24, 28
<i>Syncor Int'l Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997) . . . . .	17
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978) . . . . .	11

### **Statutes and Regulations:**

Administrative Procedure Act (APA) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 551(5) . . . . .	24
5 U.S.C. § 553 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 553(b) . . . . .	4, 6
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(A) . . . . .	12
5 U.S.C. § 553(c) . . . . .	4
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) . . . . .	6, 8
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D) . . . . .	4
Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA),	
29 U.S.C. § 201, <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 207 . . . . .	3
29 U.S.C. § 213 . . . . .	19
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1) . . . . .	3, 20

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Portal-to-Portal Act of 1947,	
29 U.S.C. § 251 <i>et seq</i> . . . . .	7, 18, 19
29 U.S.C. § 251 . . . . .	19
29 U.S.C. § 259 . . . . .	18, 19
29 U.S.C. § 259(a) . . . . .	7, 8, 18, 19
29 U.S.C. § 259(b)(1) . . . . .	19
29 C.F.R. § 541.200 . . . . .	20, 21
29 C.F.R. § 541.203 . . . . .	20
29 C.F.R. § 541.203(b) . . . . .	21

**Miscellaneous:**

Attorney General's Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act (1947) . . . . .	15, 28
Food and Drug Administration, <i>Good Reprint Practices for the Distribution of Medical Journal Articles and Medical or Scientific Reference Publications on Unapproved New Uses of Approved Drugs and Approved or Cleared Medical Devices</i> (2009) . . . . .	27
